

point

KERATIN GLORY STRAIGHTENER

POSI119
Instruction manual

LIFE MADE EASIER

GB

Thank you for purchasing your new POINT KERATIN GLORY STRAIGHTENER. These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely. We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction manual in order that you fully understand all the operational features it offers. Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this instruction manual for future reference.

NO

Takk for at du kjøpte din nye POINT KERATIN GLORY RETTETANG. Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med å bruke den på en trygg og riktig måte. Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til å lese gjennom hele bruksanvisningen for å bli kjent med alle funksjonene som tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene nøye før bruk, og spar på bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

FI

Kiitos uuden POINT KERATIN GLORY-hiustensuoristajan hankinnasta. Nämä käyttöohjeet opastavat sinua käyttämään laitetta oikein ja turvallisesti. Suosittelemme, että käytät hieman aikaa tämän käyttöoppaan lukemiseen, jotta ymmärrät täysin, mitä toimintoja siinä on. Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja säilytä käyttöopas myöhempää tarvetta varten.

DK

Tak for købet af dit nye POINT KERATIN GLORY GLATTEJERN. brugervejledninger hjælper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at du læser denne brugervejledning, så du får en fuld forståelse af hvordan alle funktionerne virker. Læs sikkerhedsforskrifterne grundigt inden brug, og gem denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

SE

Tack för att du köpt din nya POINT KERATIN GLORY PLATTÅNG. Denna bruksanvisning hjälper dig att använda den på ett säkert och korrekt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att läsa igenom denna bruksanvisning för att till fullo förstå alla driftfunktioner som den erbjuder. Läs noga igenom alla säkerhetsinstruktioner före användning och spara bruksanvisningen för framtida bruk.

Instruction manual - english	page	4 - 10
Bruksanvisning - norsk	side	11 - 17
Käyttöohjeet - suomi	sivu	18 - 24
Brugsanvisning - dansk	side	25 - 31
Bruksanvisning - svenska	sida	32 - 38

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially in the presence of children, it is crucial to observe basic safety precautions. Please adhere to the following instructions:

1.READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

2.KEEP AWAY FROM WATER



WARNING – Any appliance remains electrically live even when the switch is off.

To reduce the risk of injury from electric shock, burns, electrocution, or fire,

1. If using the device in a bathroom, always unplug it after use. Even with the switch off, proximity to water can pose a danger.
2. Never immerse the device in water or any other liquid.
3. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent, or qualified electricians to avoid hazards.
4. Do not use the device if it has fallen or appears damaged.
5. Do not leave the device unattended when it is plugged in or switched on.
6. Unplug the device immediately if problems arise during use.
7. Do not pull, twist, or wrap the power cord.
8. Do not use any accessories other than those recommended by manufacturer.

9. Unplug the device after each use and before cleaning.
10. This device is not intended for use by children and individuals with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or by persons lacking experience or knowledge, unless supervised or provided with instructions by a person responsible for their safety. Always supervise children to ensure they do not treat the device as a toy.
11. Allow the device to cool before storing.
12. To prevent damage to the cord, do not wrap it around the device; store it without twisting or folding.
13. The heating plates will become very hot when the appliance is plugged in and switched on. Avoid contact between the device's hot surfaces and your skin, in particular, your ears, eyes, face and neck.
14. Ensure hair is dry and combed through before using this appliance.
15. Do not place the appliance on heat-sensitive surfaces.
16. This appliance is not a toy. Keep it away from children.
17. Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins, or other vessels containing water.

PRODUCT OVERVIEW



- 1.Ceramic heating floating plates with keratin
- 2.Handle
- 3.LED screen
- 4.Power button
- 5.Handle lock
- 6.360° swivel cord

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Connect the plug to power socket.
2. Press the Power Button until it turns on and select the desired heat temperature from options of 150 °C , 170 °C , 190 °C , 210 °C , 230 °C .
3. Press the power button for 3 seconds until the LED display shows a padlock symbol, indicating that the temperature and button are locked. Press the power button again for 3 seconds to unlock.
4. If the hair straightener remains unused for 60 minutes (temperature constant), it will automatically shut off. Press the power button to heat it again.

5. Once the hair straightener is heated to desired temperature, take about 4cm section of hair and place it between the two hot plates, close to the scalp. Squeeze the handles together to trap hair.
6. Slowly pull the unit down along the hair section toward the ends while maintaining tension. Release the pressure on the handle at the ends, allowing the hair to slide out.
7. Repeat the process on additional sections of hair until the desired hairstyle is achieved.
8. To power off, cycle through all temperature settings until nothing shows on the LED display. Press the power button for 3 seconds to unlock before turning off if the temperature is locked.
9. Switch off the appliance after use.
10. Disconnect from the mains power supply.
11. Allow the appliance to cool down.

DAILY MAINTENANCE

For safe usage of the hair straightener, check the following daily:

- The cord and its surface. Never use if any parts are split, torn, or damaged.
- The plug. Never use if cracked, split, or damaged.
- The plug pins. Never use if bent or damaged.
- The buttons. Do not use if cracked, split, broken or damaged.

When not in use for a long time, clean and dry the entire hair straightener and store in a cool, dry place. Before using again, follow the directions of daily maintenance to confirm each function of the hair straightener.

CLEANING

Unplug the hair straightener from the power source and wipe with a damp cloth.

STORAGE

When not in use, disconnect the hair straightener and store it in a safe, dry location. Keep out of reach of children. Never wrap the cord around the hair straightener. Allow the cord to hang loose and straight from the hanging ring.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: POSI119

Rated Voltage: 100-240V~, 50-60Hz

Rated power: 38-42W



This symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its life separately from your household waste. There is separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more information please contact the local authority or your retailer where you purchased the product.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
<https://www.power.se/kundservice/>
T: 08 517 66 000

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

Når du bruker elektriske apparater, spesielt i nærvær av barn, er det viktig å følge grunnleggende sikkerhetstiltak. Følg disse instruksjonene:

1.LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK

2.HOLD BORTE FRA VANN



ADVARSEL – Apparater er fremdeles strømførende selv når bryteren er slått av.

For å redusere risikoen for skade ved elektrisk støt, brannskader, elektrisk støt eller brann,

1. Hvis enheten brukes på et bad, må den alltid kobles fra etter bruk. Selv om bryteren av, kan nærhet til vann utgjøre en fare.
2. Du må aldri dyppe enheten i vann eller annen væske.
3. Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes av produsenten, produsentens servicerepresentant eller en kvalifisert elektriker for å unngå fare.
4. Ikke bruk enheten hvis den har falt eller ser skadet ut.
5. Ikke la enheten være uten tilsyn når den er koblet til eller slått på.
6. Koble fra enheten umiddelbart hvis det oppstår problemer under bruk.
7. Ikke trekk på, vri eller vikle strømledningen.
8. Ikke bruk annet tilbehør enn det som er anbefalt av produsenten.
9. Koble fra enheten etter hver bruk og før rengjøring.

10. Denne enheten er ikke beregnet for bruk av barn og personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller av personer som mangler erfaring eller kunnskap, med mindre de er under oppsyn eller blir instruert av en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet. Hold alltid øye med barn for å sikre at de ikke behandler enheten som et leketøy.
11. La enheten avkjøles før oppbevaring.
12. For å unngå skade på ledningen må den ikke vikles rundt enheten. Den skal oppbevares uten å vri eller brette den.
13. Varmeplatene blir veldig varme når apparatet er tilkoblet og slått på. Unngå kontakt mellom enhetens varme overflater og huden, spesielt ører, øyne, ansikter og nakke.
14. Sørg for at håret er tørt og kjemmet før du bruker apparatet.
15. Ikke plasser apparatet på overflater som er følsomme for varme.
16. Dette apparatet er ikke et leketøy. Hold det unna barn.
17. Ikke bruk apparatet nær badekar, dusj, servanter eller andre ting som inneholder vann.

PRODUKTOVERSIKT



1. Keramiske flytende varmeplater med keratin
2. Håndtak
3. LED-skjerm
4. Strømknapp
5. Håndtakslås
6. 360° svingbar ledning

DRIFTSINSTRUKSER

1. Koble støpselet til en stikkontakt.
2. Hold strømknappen inne til enheten slås på, og velg en temperatur blant alternativene 150 °C, 170 °C, 190 °C, 210 °C, 230 °C.
3. Hold strømknappen inne i 3 sekunder til det kommer et hengelåsikon på LED-en, noe som indikerer at temperaturen og knappen er låst. Hold inne strømknappen igjen i 3 sekunder for å låse opp.
4. Hvis rettetangen ikke brukes på 60 minutter (konstant temperatur), slår den seg av automatisk. Trykk strømknappen for å varme opp igjen.

5. Når rettetangen er oppvarmet til ønsket temperatur, tar du en hårlokk på ca. 4 cm og plasserer den mellom de to varmeplatene, nær hodebunnen. Klem håndtakene sammen for å fange håret.
6. Trekk enheten sakte ned langs hårlokken mot endene mens du holder fast. Slipp trykket på håndtaket i endene, og la håret gli ut.
7. Gjenta prosessen på flere hårlokker til du har fått frisyren du vil ha.
8. Slå av ved å bla gjennom alle temperaturinnstillingene til ingenting vises på LED-en. Hold inne strømknappen i 3 sekunder for å låse opp før du slår av hvis temperaturen er låst.
9. Slå av apparatet etter bruk.
10. Koble fra stikkontakten.
11. La apparatet avkjøles.

DAGLIG VEDLIKEHOLD

Følgende må kontrolleres daglig for å kunne bruke rettetangen trygt:

- Ledningen og overflaten dens. Bruk aldri hvis noen del er delt, revet eller skadet.
- Støpselet. Bruk aldri hvis den er sprukket, delt eller skadet.
- Støpselpinnene. Bruk aldri hvis bøyd eller skadet.
- Knappene. Ikke bruk hvis den er sprukket, delt, ødelagt eller skadet.

Når rettetangen ikke skal brukes på lang tid, må den rengjøres og tørkes og oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt sted. Når rettetangen skal brukes igjen, følger man instruksjonene for daglig vedlikehold for å kontrollere funksjonaliteten.

RENGJØRING

Trekk ut støpselet til rettetangen fra strømkilden, og tørk av med en fuktig klut.

OPPBEVARING

Når rettetangen ikke er i bruk, kobles den fra stikkontakt og oppbevares på et trygt, tørt sted. Oppbevares borte fra barn. Vikle aldri ledningen rundt rettetangen. La ledningen henge løst og rett fra hengeringsen.

SPESIFIKASJONER

Modell: POSI119

Merkespenning: 100-240 V~, 50-60 Hz

Merkeeffekt: 38-42 W



Dette symbolet på produktet eller i anvisningene betyr at det elektriske og elektroniske utstyret må leveres atskilt fra husholdningsavfall når det ikke lenger skal brukes.

Det finnes egne innsamlingssystemer for resirkulering i EU. Du får nærmere informasjon ved å kontakte lokale myndigheter eller forhandleren du kjøpte produktet hos.

Power International AS,
Postboks Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
<https://www.power.se/kundservice/>
T: 08 517 66 000

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Sähkölaitteita käytettäessä, erityisesti, kun lapsia on läsnä, on tärkeää noudattaa perusvarotoimenpiteitä.

Noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

1. LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ

2. PIDÄ ETÄÄLLÄ VEDESTÄ



VAROITUS -Kaikissa laitteissa on jännite, vaikka ne olisi kytketty pois päältä.

Vähentääksesi sähköiskun, palovammojen, tai tulipalon aiheuttamaa loukkaantumisvaaraa,

1. Jos käytät laitetta kylpyhuoneessa, irrota se aina käytön jälkeen pistorasiasta. Vaikka laite olisi kytketty pois päältä, veden läheisyys voi aiheuttaa vaaran.
2. Älä koskaan upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.
3. Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, se on vaihdettava valmistajan, sen huoltoedustajan tai pätevän sähköasentajan toimesta vaarojen välttämiseksi.
4. Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on pudonnut tai näyttää vaurioituneelta.
5. Älä jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa, kun se on kytketty verkkovirtaan tai kytketty päälle.
6. Irrota laite välittömästi pistorasiasta, jos käytön aikana ilmenee ongelmia.
7. Älä vedä, kierrä tai kääri virtajohtoa.
8. Älä käytä muita kuin valmistajan suosittelemia lisävarusteita.

9. Irrota laite pistorasiasta jokaisen käytön jälkeen ja ennen puhdistusta.
10. Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu lasten tai sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, joilla on heikentynyt fyysinen, sensorinen tai henkinen toimintakyky, tai sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa, ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö valvo tai anna ohjeita. Valvo aina lapsia, jotta he eivät käyttäisi laitetta leluna.
11. Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen varastointia.
12. Jotta johto ei vahingoittuisi, älä kiedo sitä laitteen ympärille, vaan säilytä sitä kiertämättä tai taittamatta.
13. Suoristuslevyt kuumenevat voimakkaasti kytkettäessä laite verkkovirtaan ja päälle. Vältä laitteen kuumien pintojen ja ihosi, erityisesti korvien, silmien, kasvojen ja kaulan välistä kosketusta.
14. Varmista, että hiukset ovat kuivat ja kammatut ennen laitteen käyttöä.
15. Älä aseta laitetta lämpöherkille pinoille.
16. Tämä laite ei ole lelu. Pidä se poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
17. Älä käytä tätä laitetta kylpyammeiden, suihkujen, altaiden tai muiden vettä sisältävien astioiden lähellä.

TUOTEKATSAUS



1. Keraamiset, kelluvat suoristuslevyt keratiinilla
2. Kahva
3. LED-näyttö
4. Virtapainike
5. Kahvan lukitus
6. 360° kääntyvä johto

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

1. Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan.
2. Paina virtapainiketta, kunnes se kytkeytyy päälle, ja valitse haluamasi lämmityslämpötila vaihtoehdoista 150 °C, 170 °C, 190 °C, 210 °C ja 230 °C.
3. Paina virtapainiketta 3 sekunnin ajan, kunnes LED-näytössä näkyy lukon symboli, joka osoittaa, että lämpötila ja painike on lukittu. Avaa lukitus painamalla virtapainiketta uudelleen 3 sekunnin ajan.
4. Jos suoristusrautaa ei käytetä 60 minuuttiin (lämpötila pysyy vakiona), se sammuu automaattisesti. Lämmitä se uudelleen painamalla virtapainiketta.

5. Kun suoristusrauta on lämmitetty haluttuun lämpötilaan, ota noin 4 cm:n hiusosio ja aseta se kahden kuumen levyn väliin, lähelle päänahkaa. Purista kahvoja yhteen hiusten pitelemiseksi.
6. Vedä suoristinta hitaasti alaspäin hiusosiota pitkin kohti latvoja ja pidä hiukset kireänä. Lopeta levyjen painaminen tullessasi hiusten latvoihin, jolloin hiukset pääsevät liukumaan pois levyjen välistä.
7. Toista prosessi uusilla hiusosioilla, kunnes haluttu kampa on saavutettu.
8. Sammuta laite käymällä kaikki lämpötila-asetukset läpi, kunnes LED-näytössä ei näy mitään. Avaa lukitus painamalla virtapainiketta 3 sekunnin ajan, ennen kuin kytket laitteen pois päältä, jos lämpötila on lukittu.
9. Sammuta laite käytön jälkeen.
10. Irrota laite verkkovirrasta.
11. Anna laitteen jäähtyä.

PÄIVITTÄINEN HUOLTO

Jotta hiusten suoristusrauta olisi turvallisesti käytössä, tarkista seuraavat asiat päivittäin:

- Johto ja sen pinta. Älä koskaan käytä, jos jokin osa on haljennut, repeytynyt tai vaurioitunut.
- Pistoke. Älä koskaan käytä, jos se on haljennut, haljennut tai vaurioitunut.
- Pistokkeen piikit. Älä koskaan käytä, jos ne ovat taipuneet tai vaurioituneet

- Painikkeet. Älä käytä, jos ne ovat haljenneet, rikkoutuneet tai vahingoittuneet.

Kun et käytä suoristusrautaa pitkään aikaan, puhdista ja kuivaa se kokonaan ja säilytä viileässä, kuivassa paikassa. Ennen kuin käytät uudelleen, noudata päivittäisen huollon ohjeita varmistaaksesi suoristusraudan jokaisen toiminnon.

PUHDISTUS

Irrota hiusten suoristusrauta virtalähteestä ja pyyhi se kostealla liinalla.

VARASTOINTI

Kun et käytä suoristusrautaa, irrota se ja säilytä sitä turvallisessa, kuivassa paikassa. Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. Älä koskaan kiedo johtoa suoristusraudan ympärille. Anna johdon roikkua löysästi ja suoraan ripustusrenkaasta.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli: POSI119

Nimellisjännite: 100-240V~, 50-60Hz

Nimellisvirta: 38-42W



Tämä tuotteeseen tai ohjeisiin merkitty symboli tarkoittaa, että sähkölaitteet ja elektroniikka on hävitettävä käyttökänsä päättyessä erillään kotitalousjätteestä.

EU:ssa on kierrätystä varten erilliset keruujärjestelmät. Jos haluatlisätietoja, ota yhteys paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai tuotteen myyneeseen liikkeeseen.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>
P: 21 00 40 00

Expert Tanskassa:
<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Tanskassa:
<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>
P: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>
P: 70 70 17 07

Power Suomessa:
<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>
P: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
<https://www.power.se/kundservice/>
P: 08 517 66 000

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Ved brug af elektriske apparater, især i nærheden af børn, er det vigtigt at tage grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger i brug. Overhold venligst følgende instruktioner:

1. LÆS ALLE INSTRUKTIONERNE FØR BRUG

2. PRODUKTET SKAL ALTID HOLDES VÆK FRA VAND



ADVARSEL – Alle apparater er strømførende, selv når de er slukket.

For at reducere risikoen for skader som følge af elektrisk stød, forbrændinger, elektrisk stød eller brand, skal du følge følgende.

1. Hvis produktet bruges på et badeværelse, skal du altid trække stikket ud efter brug. Produktet kan være farligt i nærheden af vand, selv når det er slukket.
2. Produktet må aldrig nedsænkes i vand eller anden væske.
3. Hvis ledningen beskadiges, skal den, for at undgå fare, udskiftes af enten fabrikanten, hans servicerepræsentant eller af en fagperson, for at undgå fare.
4. Produktet må ikke bruges, hvis det tabes eller beskadiges.
5. Produktet må ikke efterlades uden opsyn, når det er tilsluttet eller tændt.
6. Træk straks stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis der opstår problemer under brug.

7. Undgå, at trække, vride eller indvikle ledningen.
8. Brug ikke andet tilbehør, end tilbehør der anbefales af fabrikanten.
9. Træk produktets stik ud af stikkontakten efter brug og inden rengøring.
10. Produktet er ikke beregnet til brug af børn eller personer med nedsatte fysiske, sansemæssige eller mentale evner. Det må heller ikke bruges af personer med manglende erfaring eller viden, medmindre de er under opsyn af en person med ansvar for deres sikkerhed. Børn skal altid være under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke bruger produktet som et legetøj.
11. Lad produktet køle helt ned, før det gemmes væk.
12. For at undgå beskadigelse af ledningen, må den ikke vikles rundt om produktet. Ledningen må ikke vikles ind eller bøjes.
13. Varmepladerne bliver meget varme, når apparatet tilsluttes og tændes. Undgå kontakt mellem produktets varme overflader og din hud, især dine ører, øjne, ansigter og nakke.
14. Sørg for at håret er tørt og redet igennem, før du bruger dette produkt.
15. Produktet må ikke placeres på varmfølsomme overflader.
16. Dette apparat er ikke et legetøj. Det skal holdes væk fra børn.
17. Apparatet må ikke anvendes i nærheden af badekar, brusebade, håndvaske eller andre beholdere med vand.

PRODUKTOVERSIGT



1. Keramiske varmeplader med flydende keratin
2. Håndtag
3. LCD-skærm
4. Tænd/sluk-knap
5. Lås til håndtag
6. Ledninger, der kan dreje 360°

BRUGSVEJLEDNING

1. Sæt stikket i en stikkontakt.
2. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen, indtil den tænder, og vælg den ønskede varmetemperatur mellem 150 °C, 170 °C, 190 °C, 210 °C, 230 °C.
3. Hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede i 3 sekunder, indtil LED-skærmen viser et hængelåssymbol, hvilket betyder at temperaturen og knappen er låst. Hold tænd/sluk-knappen nede i 3 sekunder igen for at låse produktet op.
4. Hvis glattejernet ikke bruges i 60 minutter (temperaturkonstant), slukker det automatisk. Tryk på

- tænd/sluk-knappen for at tænde produktet igen.
5. Når glattejernet er varmet op til den ønskede temperatur, skal du sætte en hårlok på ca. 4 cm mellem de to varmeplader tæt ved hovedbunden. Klem håndtagene sammen, så glattejernet klemmer hår.
 6. Træk langsomt apparatet ned mod hårlokkens ende, og bliv ved med at klemme. Slip glattejernet for enden af hårlokken, så håret kan glide ud.
 7. Gør dette på hele håret, indtil du har den ønskede frisure.
 8. For at slukke produktet, skal du skifte mellem alle temperaturindstillingerne, indtil der ikke vises noget på LED-skærmen. Hvis temperaturen er låst, skal du holde tænd/sluk-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at låse apparatet op.
 9. Sluk for apparatet efter brug.
 10. Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten.
 11. Lad apparatet køle ned.

DAGLIG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

For sikker brug af glattejernet, skal du dagligt kontrollere følgende:

- Ledningen og dens overflade. Apparatet må aldrig bruges, hvis nogen dele er flækkede, revnede eller beskadigede.
- Stikket. Apparatet må aldrig bruges hvis det revner, flækker eller beskadiges.
- Stikbenene. Apparatet må aldrig bruges, hvis et stikben bøjes eller beskadiges.

- Knapperne. Apparatet må aldrig bruges, hvis knapperne revner, flækker ødelægges eller beskadiges.

Hvis glattejernet ikke skal bruges i længere tid, skal det rengøres og tørres, og det skal opbevares et køligt og tørt sted. Før glattejernet bruges igen, skal du følge instruktionerne for den daglige vedligeholdelse, og se om alle funktionerne virker.

RENGØRING

Træk stikket ud af strømkilden, og tør glattejernet af med en fugtig klud.

OPBEVARING

Når glattejernet ikke er i brug, skal det afbrydes og opbevares et sikkert og tørt sted. Opbevar uden for børns rækkevidde. Ledningen må aldrig vikles om glattejernet. Lad ledningen hænge løst og lige fra hænge-ringen.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Model: POSI119

Nominel spænding: 100-240V~, 50- 60 Hz

Nominel effekt: 38-42 W



Dette symbol på produktet eller i vejledningen betyder, at det udtjente elektriske eller elektroniske udstyr ikke må bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald.

I EU-lande findes der separate genbrugsordninger. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder eller forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Finland:
<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
<https://www.power.se/kundservice/>
T: 08 517 66 000

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Vid användning av elektriska apparater, särskilt i närvaro av barn, är det viktigt att följa grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder. Följ dessa instruktioner:

1. LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING

2. HÅLL BORTA FRÅN VATTEN



VARNING - Alla apparater förblir strömförande även när strömbrytaren är frånslagen.

För att minska risken för skador till följd av elektriska stötar, brännskador, elstötar eller brand,

1. Om apparaten används i ett badrum, dra alltid ut stickkontakten efter användning. Även om strömbrytaren är frånslagen kan närheten till vatten utgöra en fara.
2. Sänk aldrig ner apparaten i vatten eller någon annan vätska.
3. Om nätkabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceombud eller behörig elektriker för att undvika risker.
4. Använd inte apparaten om den har fallit ned eller ser skadad ut.
5. Lämna inte apparaten utan uppsikt när den är inkopplad eller påslagen.
6. Koppla omedelbart ur apparaten om problem uppstår under användning.
7. Dra inte i, vrid eller linda in nätsladden.

8. Använd inga andra tillbehör än de som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
9. Koppla ur apparaten efter varje användning och före rengöring.
10. Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av barn eller personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller av personer som saknar erfarenhet eller kunskap, om de inte övervakas eller förses med instruktioner av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. Håll alltid uppsikt över barn så att de inte behandlar apparaten som en leksak.
11. Låt apparaten svalna innan den förvaras.
12. För att undvika skador på sladden, linda den inte runt apparaten utan förvara den utan att vrida eller vika den.
13. Värmeplattorna blir mycket varma när apparaten är ansluten och påslagen. Undvik kontakt mellan apparatens heta ytor och din hud, i synnerhet öron, ögon, ansikte och nacke.
14. Se till att håret är torrt och kammat innan du använder apparaten.
15. Placera inte apparaten på värmekänsliga ytor.
16. Den här apparaten är ingen leksak. Förvara den utom räckhåll för barn.
17. Använd inte den här apparaten nära badkar, duschar, tvättställ eller andra behållare som innehåller vatten.

PRODUKTÖVERSIKT



1. Keramiska värmeplattor med keratin
2. Handtag
3. LED-skärm
4. Strömbrytare
5. Handtagslås
6. 360° vridbar sladd

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Anslut kontakten till eluttaget.
2. Tryck på strömbrytaren tills den tänds och välj önskad värmetemperatur från alternativen 150 °C, 170 °C, 190 °C, 210 °C, 230 °C.
3. Tryck på strömbrytaren i 3 sekunder tills LED-displayen visar en låssymbol, vilket indikerar att temperaturen och knappen är låsta. Tryck på strömbrytaren igen i 3 sekunder för att låsa upp.
4. Om plattången inte används under 60 minuter (konstant temperatur) stängs den av automatiskt. Tryck på strömbrytaren för att värma upp den igen.

5. När plattången har värmts upp till önskad temperatur tar du en ca 4 cm lång hårslinga och placerar den mellan de två värmeplattorna, nära hårbotten. Kläm ihop handtagen för att fånga upp håret.
6. Dra långsamt ner apparaten längs hårslingan mot topparna samtidigt som du behåller spänningen. Släpp trycket på handtaget i ändarna så att håret glider ut.
7. Upprepa processen på ytterligare sektioner av håret tills önskad frisyr har uppnåtts.
8. Stäng av genom att gå igenom alla temperaturinställningar tills ingenting visas på LED-displayen. Tryck på strömbrytaren i 3 sekunder för att låsa upp innan du stänger av om temperaturen är låst.
9. Stäng av apparaten efter användning.
10. Koppla ifrån apparaten från elnätet.
11. Låt apparaten svalna.

DAGLIGT UNDERHÅLL

För säker användning av plattången, kontrollera följande dagligen:

- Sladden och dess yta. Använd aldrig om någon del är sprucken, trasig eller skadad.
- Kontakten. Använd aldrig om den är sprucken, delad eller skadad.
- Kontaktens stift. Använd aldrig om de är böjda eller skadade.

- Knapparna. Får inte användas om de är spruckna, delade, trasiga eller skadade.

När du inte använder den under en längre tid ska du rengöra och torka hela plattången och förvara den på ett svalt och torrt ställe. Innan du använder plattången igen ska du följa anvisningarna för dagligt underhåll för att kontrollera plattångens alla funktioner.

RENGÖRING

Koppla ur plattången från strömkällan och torka av den med en fuktig trasa.

FÖRVARING

Koppla ur plattången och förvara den på en säker och torr plats när den inte används. Förvara utom räckhåll för barn. Linda aldrig sladden runt plattången. Låt sladden hänga löst och rakt från upphängningsringen.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Modell: POSI119

Märkspänning: 100-240V~, 50- 60 Hz

Märkeffekt: 38-42 W



Denna symbol på produkten eller i instruktionerna betyder att dina elektriska och elektroniska apparater ska källsorteras när de är förbrukade och att de inte får slängas i hushållssoporna.

Det finns särskilda insamlingsystem för återvinning inom EU. För ytterligare information, kontakta din kommun eller din återförsäljare där du köpte produkten.

Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lørenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
<https://www.power.no/kundeservice/>
T: 21 00 40 00

Expert Danmark:
<https://www.expert.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Power Danmark:
<https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 33 80 80

Punkt 1 Danmark:
<https://www.punkt1.dk/kundeservice/>
T: 70 70 17 07

Expert Finland:
<https://www.expert.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>
T: 020 7100 670

Power Finland:
<https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/>
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
<https://www.power.se/kundsservice/>
T: 08 517 66 000

